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OCT 112005
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board

MS. DOROTHY GUNN, CLERK
Hearing Officer
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
100 WestRandolph,Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

JOHN J. KIM
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
Springfield,IL 62794-9276

PLEASETAKE NOTICEthaton this II” ofOctober,2005,1havefiled with theOfficeofthe
Clerk of thePollution Control Board E & L TRUCKING’S PETITION FOR REVIEW and
APPEARANCE,copiesof which areherewithserveduponyou.

Submittedon behalfof:
E&LTRU

By:

1170SouthPlymouthCourt,Suite2NE
Chicago,IL 60605
Phone: (312)341-0037
Facsimilie: (312)341-9394

BEFORE THE
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

E & L TRUCKING COMPANY, )
Petitioner, )

V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Respondent. )

NOTICE
TO:

Petitioner

RDS,
at Law
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PETITION FOR REVIEW

NOW COMESPetitionerE & L TRUCKING COMPANY (“E & L Trucking”)by andthroughits

Attorney, John Burds, and herebypetitionstheIllinois Pollution Control Board for review of

Respondent’s,Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency’s(“Agency”), final determinationdated

September14, 2005, denyingE & L Trucking’s application for paymentfrom the Underground

StorageTankFund(“USTFund”). In supportthereof,Petitioner,E & L Truckingstatesasfollows:

1. OnOctober20, 2004,E & L TruckingsubmittedHigh Priority CorrectiveAction Plan

andBudgettotaling$45, 087.99,for correctiveactionactivities..

2. OnDecember2, 2004,theAgencyallegedlyreceivedE & L Trucking’s applicationfor

reimbursement.

3. By correspondencedatedDecember23, 2004, theAgencyapprovedtheHigh Priority

CorrectivePlanandBudget.

4. On May 19, 2005 the Agency allegedlyreceivedE & L Trucking’s application for

reimbursement.

5. By correspondencedatedSeptember14, 2005,theAgencyissuedafinal determination

“[for purposesof appeal . . ,“ indicating that the application for reimbursementis
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incomplete.

WHEREFORE,Petitioner,E & L Trucking,herebyrespectfullyrequeststhat theIllinois Pollution

Control Board enteran order reversingthe final decisiondatedSeptember14, 2005, decisionin

which theAgencydeterminedthat E & L Trucking’sapplicationforpaymentdatedMay 05, 2005,

seekingreimbursementfrom theUndergroundStorageTankFundfor LUST IncidentNo. 20000517

wasincompleteandany otherrelieftheIllinois PollutionControlBoarddeemsappropriate.

RespectfullySubmittedon behalfof:
E & L TRUCKiNG COMPANY, Petitioner

By:

2347 SchillerAvenue
Wilmette,IL 60091
(847) 256-2913

A
rRDS,

at Law
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGfIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 —(217) 782-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 Wisj RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601 —(312) 814-6026

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR DOUGLAS P. SCOTT, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762

CERTIFIEDMAIL #

SEP 1 4 2005

E & L Trucking
Ann: Tim Fay
14332 Maycliff Drive
OrlandPark,IL 60462

Re: LPC #0310035175--CookCounty
AlsipfE & L Trucking Company
12625 I-Iamlin Court
LUST IncidentNo. 20000517
LUST FISCAL FILE

DearMr. Fay:

The Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyhasreviewedtheapplicationfor paymentthat was
submittedfor theabove-referencedLUST incidentpursuantto Section57.8(a)oftheIllinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act). This informationwasdatedMay 5, 2005andwasreceived
by theAgencyon May 19, 2005. Theapplicationfor paymentcoverstheperiodfrom March24,
2000to January21, 2005. Theamountrequestedis $45,087.99.

TheAgencyhasdeterminedthatyourapplicationfor paymentis incompletepursuantto
AttachmentA. Becauseyour applicationfor paymentis incomplete,it is beingreturnedwith this
letterandAttachments.In orderto comply with therequirementsof Title XVI, you mustaddress
theissue(s)setforth in theItemscited in AttachmentA.

In accordancewith Section57.8(a)U)oftheAct, theAgencyhas120 daysfrom thedateof
receiptof acompleteapplicationfor paymentto makeapaymentdetermination.Becauseyour
applicationfor paymentwasnot complete,the 120-dayclockhasstopped.Uponreceiptof a
completeapplicationfor payment,theAgencywill beginthe 120-daytime periodagain.

All futurecorrespondencemustbe submittedto:

ROCKPORD —4302 North Main Street, Rocklord, IL 61103 —(815) 987-7760 • DES PLAINES —9511 W. Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016— (847) 294-4000
ELGIN —595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123 —(847) 608-3131 • PEORIA —5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 —(309) 693-5463

BUREAU OF LAND - PEORIA — 7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614— (309) 693-S462 • CHMIPAIGN —2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820 —(217) 278-5800
SPRINGFIELD —4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 —(217) 786-6892 • COI±INSVILLF—2009 MaIl Street, Collinsville, IL 62234 —(618) 346-5120

MARION —2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 —(618) 993-7200
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Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Bureauof Land - #24
LUST Section
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

Pleaseincludethe Re: block atthebeginningofthis letteron all futurepaymentrequest
submittals.

To ensuretimely processingof yourapplicationfor payment,pleaseprovidethemissingitems
within 30 daysof thedateof this letter.

Forpurposesof appeal,this letterconstitutestheAgency’sfinal decisionregardin~theabove
matters.

Shouldyou haveanyquestionsor requirefurtherassistance,do nothesitateto contact
CatherineS. Elstonof my staffat 217/782-6762.

Planning& ReportingSection
•Bureauof Land

DEO:CSE:me\0511 52.doc

Attachment

Douj~sE. Oakley,
LOST ClaimsUnit

cc: DearbornEnvironmentalCorp
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ATTACHMENT A

Re: LPC 0310035175-Cook County
Aisip/E & L TruckingCompany
12625 Hanilin Company
LUST IncidentNo. 200004517
LUST TECH FILE

We areunableto determinewhich costson the invoicesarebeingsubmittedfor
reimbursement.Whentheclaim is resubmittedpleasehighlight which portionof thecosts
you areseekingreimbursement.As theclaim is now wecannotdeterminewhich invoices
arc beingsubmittedfor partial paymentandwhich invoicesare beingsubmittedfor
paymentin full.

Accordingto our recordsthefollowing costshavebeenpaid:

GeoResolutionServicesinvoice #043003- $5,843.92
GeoResolutionServicesinvoice #051601-$4,631.50
R.W. Collins invoice #10211 -$2,105.17
Total - $12,580.59
Costsapplied to deductible- $10,000.00
Paymentreceived- $2,580.59

2. Thebilling(s) submittedincludescoststhat lack supportingdocumentation.A corrective
actionplanbilling(s) for asiteclassifiedashighpriority mustinclude, butnot be limited
to, an accountingof all costsassociatedwith the implementationandcompletionof the
correctiveactionplan. (Section57.7(c)(1)(B)of theAct) Sincethereis no supporting
documentationof costs,theAgencycannotdetermineif theminimumrequirementshave
beenexceeded.Therefore,thesecostsexceedtheminimumrequirementsnecessaryto
comply with Title XVI. (Section57.5(a)of theAct)

2 DearbornEnvironmentalinvoice #161-7-04$400.00.
Pleaseprovidebackupdocumentationfor thereproductionandshippingofdocuments.

GeoResolutioninvoice #071701$558.00.
Pleaseprovidebackupdocumentationfor draftingcostsof$180.00.

Pleaseprovidebackupdocumentationfor the laboratoryanalysis. Theinvoice statesthe
amountof $1,900.00for analysisbut tile backupinvoice EMT #005592-INhasthe total

— iWi&AM’11’ amountof$1,582.00for adifferenceof $318.00.

Pleaseprovide backupdocumentationfor themisc. expensesof $60.00.



GeoResolutioninvoice #081101$1,810.00.

Pleaseprovidebackupdocumentationfor thesubcontractorcostsof $800.00.

Pleaseprovidebackupdocumentationfor the laboratoryanalysiscostsof$900:0ft

Pleaseprovidebackupdocumentationfor themisc. expensesof $110.90.

CSE:me\05ii 53doc
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STATE OF ILLINOIs

Pollution Control Board

APPEARANCE

I herebyentermy APPEARANCE in this proceeding,on behalf of E & L TRUCKING

COMPANY, Petitioner

1170SouthPlymouthCourt, Suite2NE
Chicago,IL 60605
Phone: (312) 341-0037

(312)341-9394Facsimile

Submittedon behalfof:
E & L TRuC: COMPANY, Petitioner

By:

BEFORE THE
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

E & L TRUCKING COMPANY,
Petitioner.

V

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

Law
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersignedattorneyat law, herebycerti~’that I haveservedtrue andcorrectcopiesof the
attacheddocuments,a PETITION FOR REVIEW and APPEARANCE,upon the following
namedpersonsto whom it is directed,byplacingsuchcopiesthereofin properlysealedenvelopes,
plainly addressedasreferencedbelow set forth andmailingit with sufficientpostagefirst classmail,
on this //~“ ofOctober,2005.

JOHN J. KIM
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

and upon the following namedpersonsby personallydeliveringthemto theaddressasset forth
below on the //~“ dayof October,2005:

MS. DOROTHY GUNN, CLERK
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
100 WestRandolph,Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

SubmittedOnBehalfof:
E & L TRUCKINGCOMPANY, Petitioner,

By

1170SouthPlymouthCourt,Suite2NE
Chicago,IL 60605
Phone: (312) 341-0037
Facsimile: (312)341-9394

at Law
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